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Exhibit 2 — Project Plans

PROJECT INFORMATION

BUILDING ADDRESS: 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK

VENICE, CA 90291

OWNER: NORTH VENICE BOARDWALK LLC.
PIN NUMBER: 109-5A141 83

APN: 4286030003

SPECIFIC PLAN: VENICE COASTAL ZONE
SUB-AREA: NORTH VENICE

TRACT: GOLDEN BAY TRACT
BLOCK: BLK 2

LOT: 203

MAP REFERENCE: MB 2-15

ZONE: C1-1

OCCUPANCY: VACANT LAND
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE llI-A

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2

YEAR BUILT T.B.D.

LOT AREA =4,157.8 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED USE: RESTAURANT

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY NOT TO
EXCEED 200 PERSONS

EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) CALCULATIONS 205 OCEAN FRONT WALK:

TOTAL LOT AREA =9,602.1 SQ. FT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE:

TOTAL GROUND LEVEL (GROSS AREA) = 3,288 SQ. FT.
EXISTING OUTDOOR DINING (GROSS AREA) = 1,805 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE = 34%

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) CALCULATIONS 205 OCEAN FRONT WALK:

TOTAL LOT AREA =9,602.1 SQ. FT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE (GROSS AREA) = 3,288 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED STORAGE STRUCTURE = 918 SQ. FT.
TOTAL GROSS AREA = 4,206 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE = 44%

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) CALCULATIONS 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK

*FAR IS CALCULATED TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE AND INCLUDES INTERIOR WALLS. OFTEN REFERRED
TO AS "LOT COVERAGE" (GROSS AREA)

LOT AREA = 4,157.8 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

GROUND LEVEL (GROSS AREA) = 1,102 SQ. FT.
SECOND LEVEL (GROSS AREA) = 690 SQ. FT.
TOTAL GROSS AREA = 1,792 SQ. FT.

ALLOWABLE F.A.R. = 0.5 TO 1 FOR RETAIL / OFFICE
ALLOWABLE GROSS AREA = 2,078.9 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED: 1,792 < 2,078.9 (ALLOWED)

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE = 27%
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PLANNING

INDEX & SITE INFORMATION
[EXISTING SITE PLAN

[EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN

IGROUND & SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLANS (213)

FURNITURE PLAN

[VALET PARKING PATH MAP

VALET PARKING LOT PLAN

ROOF PLAN

EXTER\OR ELEVATIONS

[EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

03232021 | P

DATE 1SSUEIREVISION

751 MCKEVETT RD. SANTA PAULA, CA 3060 T: 310.428.0867

STRUCTURAL

DRAWING: | TITLE:

LOCATION MAP

IMAGE OF EXISTING SITE:

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) CALCULATIONS 205 + 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 4,157.8 SQ. FT. +9,602.1 SQ. FT. = 13,759.9 SQ. FT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE (205 OFW): = 3,288 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED STRUCTURE (205 OFW) = 918 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED STRUCTURE (213 OFW) = 1,792 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA OF STRUCTURES = 5,998 SQ. FT.
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 44%

NET AREA CALCULATIONS 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK:

*NET AREA IS "FLOOR AREA" WITHIN A STRUCTURE AND DOES NOT
INCLUDE EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR WALLS.

COMMERCIAL KITCHEN AREA = 180 SQ. FT.

BATHROOMS / STORAGE / OTHER USES = 693 SQ. FT.

OFFICE USE = 362 SQ FT

180 SQ. FT. + 693 SQ. FT. + 362 SQ. FT. = 1,235 SQ. FT. (NET AREA)

PROPOSED GROSS AREA = 1,792 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED NET AREA = 1,235 SQ. FT.

ADDITIONAL OUTDOOR AREAS (NET) COUNTED TOWARDS
PARKING, BUT NOT INCLUDED IN F.A.R.

SERVICE FLOOR AREA =372 SQ. FT.

RECREATION AREA = 558 SQ. FT.

213 OCEAN FRONT WALK

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

"AFTER THE FACT PERMIT" FOR NEW ADDITION OF A 918 SQ. FT. STORAGE STRUCTURE TO AN EXISTING 3,288 SQ. FT.

RESTAURANT AND BAR WITH AN EXISTING 1,805 SQ. FT. OUTDOOR DINING AREA

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A 2-STORY, 1,792 SQ. FT. ACCESSORY BUILDING WHICH WILL INCLUDE A 180 SQ. FT. BEACH
FRONT WALK-UP COUNTER WITH A 372 SQ. FT. OUTDOOR SIT-DOWN DINING AREA, A 558 SQ. FT. OUTDOOR RECREATION
AREA, AND A NEW 10-STALL RESTROOM FACILITY ON THE GROUND FLOOR. THE SECOND FLOOR WILL CONSIST OF
RESTAURANT STORAGE AND OFFICE AREAS. 29 ON-SITE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED (AUTO & BIKE). THE APPLICANT IS
REQUESTING A ZONE VARIANCE, A SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION, AND A NEW CUB FOR FULL-LINE ALCOHOL WITH LIVE

MUSIC.
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EXISTING RESTAURANT & EXISTING PARKING SPACES

VACANT LOT
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WALL TYPE KEY

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

AREA DIAGRAM KEY (NET):

NET SERVICE FLOOR AREA (205 OFW) = 3,202 SQ. FT.

NET COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (205 OFW) = 1,310 SQ. FT.

NET OTHER USES: BATHROOMS / STOR. (205 OFW) = 472 SQ. FT.

N

PARKING SUMMARY (205 OCEAN FRONT WALK):

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL SITE PLAN [SCALE [

EXISTING PARKIN(
16 PARKING SPACES CURRENTLY MAINTAINED ON SITE FOR EXISTING USE

0323.2021 | PLANNING REVIEW
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NEW ROLL-UP DOOR

EXISTING RESTAURANT & PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
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SHORT TERM FOOD & BEVERAGE. I 28-9" } \ 1711 1/2
BICYCLE STALLS COUNTER LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS

EXISTING RESTAURANT & PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

WALL TYPE KEY

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) CALCULATIONS
205 + 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 4,157.8 SQ. FT. +9,602.1 SQ. FT. = 13,759.9 SQ. FT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE (205 OFW): = 3,288 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED STRUCTURE (205 OFW)
PROPOSED STRUCTURE (213 OFW)
TOTAL AREA OF STRUCTURES =

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 44%

AREA DIAGRAM KEY (NET):

NET SERVICE FLOOR AREA (205 OFW)
NET SERVICE FLOOR AREA (213 OF\
TOTAL SERVICE FLOOR AREA = 3,574 SQ. FT.

NET RECREATION AREA (213 OFW) = 558 SQ. FT.
13105Q. FT.

NET COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (205 OFW)
NET COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (213 OFW) = 180 SQ. FT.

TOTAL COMMERCIAL KITCHEN = 1,490 SQ. FT.

OFFICE USES: (205 OFW)
OFFICE USES: (213 OFW)

TOTAL OTHER USES: BATHROOMS / STOR. = 1,989 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED PARKING CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 39 SPACES|
EXISTING ON-SITE PARKING (205 ONLY); 16 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING FOR NEW

DEVELOPMENT: 23 SPACES|
GROUND FLOOR:

OUTDOOR DINING SFA: 372 S. F.

RECREATION AREA SFA: 558 S.F.

372 S.F.+ 558 S.F.=930/50 = 19 STALLS
SECOND FLOOR!

OFFICE: 362 S.F. /250 = 1STALL

BEACH IMPACT PARKING ZONE (B.1.Z) STALLS REQUIRED:
918 (GROUND LEVEL STORAGE ADDITION 205 O.F.W.)

+1,102 (GROUND LEVEL 213 O.F.W.)

=2,020/640 (B.1.Z) = 3STALLS|

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 19 SPACES (ATTENDED)
SPE TO ALLOW 3 AUTO SPACES AND 40 BIKE SPACES IN LIEU OF|
23 SPACES FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
16 OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES WILL BE PROVIDED BY VALET

AFTER 5:30 PM MONDAY-FRIDAY AND ALL BUSINESS HOURS ON
WEEKENDS

PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL SITE PLAN

PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES BICYCLE PARKING ORDINANCE CF
12-1297-51

FOR COMMERCIAL / RETAIL USE:

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE SPACES = 1 PER 2,000 SQ. FT. (MIN. 2)
LONG-TERM BICYCLE SPACES = 1 PER 2,000 SQ. FT. (MIN. 2)

1,848 SQ. FT. OF NEW COMMERCIAL SPACE PROPOSED =

2 LONG-TERM SPACES REQUIRED , 2 LONG-TERM SPACES
PROVIDED

2 SHORT-TERM SPACES REQUIRED, 2 SHORT-TERM SPACES
PROVIDED

2 LONG -TERM SPACES PROPOSED ON-SITE
2 SHORT -TERM SPACES PROPOSED ON-SITE

(40 BIKES) SPACES PROPOSED ON SITE
TOTAL LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS LOCATED ON-SITE
2 TOTAL SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS LOCATED ON-SITE

03232021 | PLANNING REVIEW

oATE 1SSUEIREVISION

H

‘ 205 - 213 OCEAN FRONT WALK. VENICE, CA 90291 ‘

310,425 0067

DRAWING TITLE:
PROPOSED
GROUND LEVEL
SITE PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER:

A-1.01




108 1/2°

- 1/2"

7

24-61/2"

s |

N N R N |

-

WM

B
L]

7

T

NEN

U R R IR

R RN |

x\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\§\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

[ Cosssie ona

0323:2021 | PLANNING REVIEW

H]

Z

BT,

o !!4444444

T
U i 7

K

&@w&&m P

SRR AN

WAl

10-71/2"

|

g

NEW CMU STRUCTURE st

&

LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS
HORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS

PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL ADDITION (213 OCEAN FRONT WALK) [SEALE. . [3

PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL ADDITION (213 OCEAN FRONT WALK) [SCAL

E
14" = 10"

NEW ROLL-UP DOOR —

N

AREA DIAGRAM KEY (NET):

NET SERVICE FLOOR AREA (205 OFW) =3,202 SQ. FT.
NET SERVICE FLOOR AREA (213 OFW) = 372 Q. FT.
TOTAL SERVICE FLOOR AREA = 3,574 SQ. FT.

NET RECREATION AREA (213 OFW) = 558 SQ. FT.

LI

NET COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (205 OFW) = 1,310 SQ. FT.
NET COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (213 OFW) = 180 SQ. FT.
TOTAL COMMERCIAL KITCHEN = 1,490 SQ. FT.

OFFICE USES: (205 OFW) = 0 SQ. FT.
OFFICE USES: (213 OFW) = 362 SQ. FT.
TOTAL OFFICE USES: = 362 SQ. FT.
E NET OTHER USES: BATHROOMS / STOR. (205 OFW)

NET OTHER USES: BATHROOMS / STOR. (213 OFW) =
TOTAL OTHER USES: BATHROOMS / STOR. = 1,989 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL ADDITION (205 OCEAN FRONT WALK)

SCALE
14" = 10"
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WALL TYPE KEY

EXISTING WALL R —

NEW WALL —

SEATING SUMMARY

1 1 205 OCEAN FRONT WALK

EXISTING INDOOR DINING SEATS = 68
EXISTING OUTDOOR DINING SEATS = 44

L

NEW STRUCTURE
PROPOSED STORAGE AREA

213 OCEAN FRONT WALK 03:23.2021 | PLANNING REVIEW
STORAGE & TRASH AREA
PROPOSED OUTDOOR SEATS = 42 oATE 1SSUEIREVISION

TOTAL SEATS PROPOSED = 154

205 OCEAN FRONT WALK

FEVOGABLE PERMIT 4098-504, 4968-502 (01800) CASE NO. ZAI-81-0688

(QUTDOOR DINING) FRONT OF 205 OCEAN FRONTWALK

EXISTING RESTAURANT & PROPOSED PARKING SPACES
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EXISTING RESTAURANT & PROPOSED PARKING SPACES
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Exhibit 3 —Site History and Figures
*All figures linked to relevant pages in summary below.

On October 23, 1951, a Certificate of Occupancy was issued for construction of the restaurant as a
one-story, 1,875 sq. ft. structure designated as “25x75 stores, G-1 occupancy (food)”. The Certificate
of Occupancy does not include an outdoor dining area in its brief description, shown in Figure 1.

On January 24, 1952, a Certificate of Occupancy was issued for an eight-space parking lot at “Lots
197 and 199", which correspond to current addresses 205, 207, and 209 Ocean Front Walk. The
Certificate of Occupancy identifies 207 Ocean Front Walk as the location of the subject building,
shown in Figure 2.

On April 9, 1964, Permit No. 50701 was issued for work to the existing restaurant and entered into
the Assessor Record. Figure 3 shows an approximately 1,775 sq. ft. interior dining area (25-ft. by
71-ft.) and 3,696 sf rear dining (42-ft. by 88-ft). The 100 sq. ft. discrepancy in interior dining area is
not clarified in the City record, but may be due to a difference in measurement styles (such as gross
versus net) or simply a clerical error.

On March 19, 1981, a Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) permit was issued for
replacement of interior walls and installation of toilets and unspecified equipment in the restaurant.
The permit also updated the site zoning designation from G-1 to B-2; neither designation is currently
defined in the City’s Zoning Code as of March 2022. The LADBS permit specified the building would
remain a restaurant and no addition was proposed. It references a “CZA Clearance” dated February
9, 1981 and shows an outdoor dining area (87.5-ft. by an unspecified width), located behind the
1,875 sq. ft. restaurant in Figure 4.

On March 31, 1981, the City Planning Department issued a Coastal Exemption (CEX) for pavement
of a 4,000 sq. ft. parking lot at 209 Ocean Front Walk per Figure 5 and LADBS issued a permit for
the addition of eight parking spaces at 209 Ocean Front Walk per Figure 6. It is unclear why these
local actions occurred 29 years after the Certificate of Occupancy was issued for the subject parking
spaces.

On November 17, 1983, the Commission issued Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 5-83-842 to
Phillipe Chicha for construction of five gazebos to serve multiple uses (three fast-food booths, one
news stand, and one general commercial use) and eight new parking spaces at 213 Ocean Front
Walk. The staff report describes 213 Ocean Front Walk as a vacant lot, shown in Figure 7.
Development did not commence within two years of Commission approval and CDP No. 5-83-842
expired.

On March 27, 1985, another Certificate of Occupancy was issued for the existing restaurant at 205
Ocean Front Walk, As shown in Figure 8, the certificate reflects a change from “existing G-2” to “B-2
restaurant with max occupancy of 68” and indicates no change in parking. It is unclear why the 1985
certificate indicates G-2 as the existing zoning, rather than G-1 as referenced in the 1951 certificate
(Figure 2) and the 1981 LADBS permit (Figure 4). It is also unclear why the 1985 certificate was
issued four years after the LADBS permit, despite both actions reflecting the zoning update.

On April 24, 1985, the Commission held a hearing on CDP Application No. 5-85-83 for construction of
a fast food restaurant with an interior canopy and open-space seating at 213 Ocean Front Walk. The
application was withdrawn by the applicant, Phillipe Chicha.



On March 16, 1990, the Commission issued CDP No. 5-87-904 to Pacific Distributors for construction
of eight vending booths and eight new parking spaces at 213 Ocean Front Walk, shown as Figure 9.
The Commission issued two subsequent CDP extensions, but development did not commence by the
second, extended permit expiration date (April 19, 1991) and CDP No. 5-87-904 expired.

On January 17, 1991, an LADBS permit was issued for wall repair—the permit doesn’t specify if this
included interior and/or exterior walls. The permit shown in Figure 10 wasn’t accompanied by a
diagram and doesn’t indicate any area of addition, but references “CZCA [Coastal Zone Conservation
Act] 211466” and “CEX 91-0133".

On June 5, 1991, an LADBS permit was issued for repair of a portion of the existing roof structure.
The permit includes a rough illustration showing two outlined areas behind the restaurant and states
“reframe existing roof” for a southern portion rear of the front-facing restaurant, shown in Figure 11.
Previous local actions didn’t state whether the rear outdoor dining area included a roof; this action
suggests a roof existed over at least a portion of the outdoor dining area.

On June 25, 1991, an LADBS permit was issued for a 1,271 sq. ft. (31-ft. by 41-ft.) addition to the
rear of the restaurant. As shown in Figure 12, the permit states:

“no change on occupant load. C of O [Certificate of Occupancy] has max 68 dining and the
addition is just a roof over dining area to make it part of restaurant as a dining room. (Prior
permit should have called this area as new added area. This permit is to correct prior permits.)”

The diagram shows 16 existing parking spaces behind the restaurant and a new storage area that
was not present in previous figures, suggesting a portion of the 918 sq. ft. storage area (which
currently extends the full width of the restaurant) was constructed between 1981 and 1991 (Figures
6 and 12, respectively). The 1991 LADBS permit references “CEX 91-2148" and “Coastal Com.][sic]
Exemption Letter, 6-26-91”. Commission records confirm that an exemption letter was issued on June
26, 1991 to John Pierre Kuntz, but the records don’t indicate a file number or include the letter of
approval. As such, it is unclear what project components the Commission determined were exempt
from CDP requirements.

On October 8, 1991, the Commission approved CDP No. 5-91-296 for Las Vegas City International,
Inc. to construct a 1,450 sq. ft., 19.5-ft. high commercial/retail building with nine parking spaces onsite
at 213 Ocean Front Walk. The applicant was Las Vegas City International, Inc. Commission staff
were unable to locate this archival record prior to the hearing and thus do not have a figure to attach.
However, the applicant confirmed CDP No. 5-91-296 was issued following approval at the hearing
and the work did not commence within two years, resulting in expiration of CDP No. 5-91-296.

On November 9, 1992, an LADBS permit was issued for construction of a 176 sq. ft. “facade front
addition” (2-ft. by 88-ft.) and a new parapet. The permit includes a diagram, shown as Figure 13,
showing the 1,875 sq. ft. restaurant, the 1,271 sq. ft. rear southern addition consistent with the
actions summarized above. However, a portion of the rear dining area (noted as “patio” in the figure)
appears to have been converted to an indoor area extending the full width of the restaurant.
Comparing Figure 12 with Figure 13 suggests that the storage area was extended to its current size
in 1991 without any City records indicating approval of the addition. The LADBS permit diagram
labels the area corresponding to 213 Ocean Front Walk as “parking”—however, this is not supported
by the site history summarized above and appears to be a clerical error. All previous actions refer to
213 Ocean Front Walk as a vacant lot and each of the Commission CDPs approving parking spaces
at the subject lot expired.




On May 11, 2001, the Commission approved CDP No. 5-01-177 for construction of an 8-ft. high fence
and a 900 sq. ft. outdoor dining area, with nine onsite parking spaces, at 213 Ocean Front Walk. As
shown in Figure 14, the new outdoor dining area was intended to serve as an extension of the
existing restaurant at 205, 207, and 209 Ocean Front Walk. The approved development did not
commence within two years of the Commission’s action and the CDP expired.

In October 2017, the applicant acquired ownership of 205-213 Ocean Front Walk.

On January 26, 2018, the Commission issued Exemption No. 5-18-0035-X to Brian Silviera for “repair
and replacements to existing building” at 205 Ocean Front Walk.

Figure 1 (1951)
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Figure 2 (1952)



Figure 3 (1964)
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Figure 4 (1981)
Front Side



Back Side



Figure 5 (1981)



Figure 6 (1981)



Figure 7 (1983)



Figure 8 (1985)
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Figure 9 (1990)



Figure 10 (1990)
Front and Back Sides

APPLIOITIQN CIiTY OFLOS ANGELES  DEPT. OF DUILDING AND SAFETY i T° ADD_ALTER_
REPAIR-DEMOLISH
3 FOR 3 1 3 0 0 2 80 0 4 7 “inp roR CerTIFICATE
INSPECTION o QOF OCCUPANCY
INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Appli to Complete Numbered ltams Only.
;:;.“_ Ttor - I'sLack] TRAGT | COUNTY REF. NO. fbsa Mgr\ 141
peseR 199 2 Golden bay MP 2-15 B
2. PRESENT USE OF BUILDING NEW USE OF BUILDING ZONE
! restaurant ( ) gam e Cl-1
3. DRESS FIRE DIST.| GOUN. DIST,
JE'O? Bcean Front Walk I %N
A, BETWEEEN CROSS STREETS AND TOT TVPE
0se Ozone int
. OWNER'S NAME FAONE 107 SIZE
392-0332 25 x 109,67
®. OWNER'S ADDRESS Y Fin)
7. ENGINEER BUS. LIC. KO, ACTIVE STATE LIC. NO. %ONE ALLEY
— A
®. ARCAITECT OR DESIGNER BUS, UIG, N0, ACTIVE STATE LIC. KD, FHONE %L‘n%?‘ﬁ%
—
- ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER'S ADDRESS Eiid 7P
. ARcht . 275, 1312
10, CONTRACTOR BUS. LiC. HO. ACTIVE STATE LIC. KO, PRORE ~—3t ZL 1466 (£a-8)
Di

SIZE OF EXISTING, BLDG.
WIDTH LENGTH

SR ENSTING BL0C. >
? ti 13. JOB ADDRESS T STREET nu: inE
" [ B / 2z 205 Ocean &Dnt Walk
15 ! 3 {'} O 'a 3 a 4 3 14. V.lL\.IATlON 10 lﬂgkggﬁ_'al I}FE?:T“E DIST.OFF. |P.C.REQ'D
S5 4SE PROPOSED BUILDING ¥ 1,800 LA NO(F)
Bureau of ADDRESS APPROVED 15, NEW WORK 1 - GRADING | SEISMIC
Enginering oAV __ (ecrbel Sl— all repair |G
HIGHWAY [REQUIRED W
NEW USE OF BUILDI SIZE OF ADDITION
DEDICATION | [COMPLETED /%,Mq £ |
FLOOD CLEARANCE GRuP o,
BEWERS SEWERS AVAILABLE
na:.?m NOT AVAILABLE | INSPECTOR
GERT. K. SFG PAID 3
l SFC NOT APPLICABLE SFC DUE GPl + NP :I'D‘OSI:T B 4584 (R7/29)
Grading PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM APFROVED L
Comm. Safety APPROVED FOR ISSUE [] NO FILE[]  FILE CLOSED (O | - |
“Fire AFPROVED (TITLE 18) (LAM.C.-5700) l4® B g S5 | i i Iy
| Your trom ame of puxment of et | 531/ 37721 Dhs44205PH LADG 1-9577 c a4
Housing HOUSING AUTHORITY APPROVAL | LF. FH, ::nz‘.' m:m:. :‘ﬂ‘u’n"l%?u::b: w PUILD FLAN CHE 9.13
Planning weenoved wwoen owse # L EF T D255 b os gy | LIS o L0 VR CER ’3'%
Transportation APPROVED FOR 4 - uFFd“i - !_;5 Sasue S G ores Sumcd s
Canstruction Tax | RECEIPT pO. DWELLING UNITS : LA . REQDSPEC. — |3 E_EPL . £3.13
%&ZM Zf /4/22 Oleozie £ ﬁ:{ m{‘?/:—ﬂ/SE ;P.l::.un_ CQ CESE RNy =K £3.13
Unless & ahorter period of tlme has besn satablished by an cffizal sction, plan check

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

aporoval axpires one year alter the few is pal and this panmit aspires two years atier
mmn‘ﬂ:uln':"mmmmh paid I constructicn i3 not commanced.

FiILA &P 4AT

DECLARATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

LICENSED CONTRAOTORS DECLARM‘ION
mraby alfirm that | am licansed under the with tion 7000) of Division Jjof the
finass and Professions Code, and my license Is In full |o|ca a e|r-c| f

MLE. Class &%ﬁ:\ Numbar m{.comramnr

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION
47, | koreby &ftiem that | am exempt from 1he Contractor's Liconso Low for the following ronson (See. 7031.5, Businoss and
Professions Codos Any cily or counly which requiros o pormit to uonnruul ailer, improvoe, domolish, or repair any struclere,
priar 1o 18 Insuance, mn roquires tho applicant for such pomit to filo a sloned siatement that he la licensad pursuant 1o tho
rlnmlnnl of tho Coniractor's Liconse Law {Choptor 8 (wmmunclng with Sealion 7000) of Dlvlllnn 3 of tho Business and Pro-
ssions Code) or that ho Is oxemp! therefrom und bosis for the nllegod oxemption, Any viclation of Section 7031.5 by
any applicant for s parmit subjects tho appllcant to o nlll(l ponaity of not mora than five hun:llud dolfars ($500), ):
1 |, as awner of tho proporty, or my umpruyuus ‘with wages_as thefr solo mp!nullun, will do the work, and the siructuro
Is Tiot'intendad or olrmod or wole (Sec, 7044, Business an ode: The ‘s Liconse Law doos not applr
o an nwnal ol propurly who bullds or Imprcvon II:eruon. nnd who dogs such Work hlmlnlr al through his own employeas
provided thot such improvements aro not inlondad or offorod for salo, I, howovor, the bullding or imlpmvnmnnl In aold wilhin
o;u ﬁanr of complelian, the ownor-bulldor will have the btrden ol proving Ihat he did not build or improve for tho purposo
of mle),
q , a8 ownor of the properly, am cxclusively conlracting wilh Ilcnns:d :cﬂilasinm to construct the project (Sec. 7044,
Busingas and Professions Code: The Conlractor's License Law di pply to an owner of property who bullds or improves
therecn, and who contracls for such projects with a cnnlnzlo:(sl Ucnnsed pursiisad o the Contraclor's License Law.).

1+ am exampt undor Sec, . B. & P. C. for this raason.

Siknature)

Dats O\wmu
WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION
18. | here H altirm that | have a :nrl[flenle of cansent to solf-Inawre, or & te of Worker's C tion or
& certified copy thoreol (Sec, 3800, Lab, C,
Poliay No. Company

O Cartitied copy Is horeby furnishod.

0 Centitled copy Is fiied with the Los Angoles City Dept. of Bidg. & Safaty.
Date. Applieant’
paplicant’s Mailing Addnm

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMI
certify that In the parformonco of thy w
# 1o_bacomo sublect {o the Worko!

ION FROM WORKERS‘ COHFENSATION INEURANBE

for which this pormjt I8 lssund, | shall not n In any menner
wmponsalion Laws uf tornim,
leunt’s Signature.
ihis Cortilicato of "Exemplion, you should becomo subject to the Workers' Com-
must forthwlih comply with such provisions or this permit sholl be desmed

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY
Iot»ai hn:;agg al "“D“"l thero s 0 conatruotion ldpding agoncy for tho performanco of the work for which Ihls pormit Is Issued
20, '+ G N

ldor's Nama Lenider's Atdress

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: II, afler mo!
Fm.l(.ldun pravislons of the ‘Labor Cod

centify that | have read this application and state that the above lnlo!mal!un il r.urzec\ 1 :gleu 1o cump'ty vﬂl.h al l:mr
i county ordinances and state faws refaling 1o building eby ity 13
er upon the above-mentioned property for mnspection purposes.

1 realize that this perma is 20 for :nsﬂecuon that it does noﬁ :sum'fg or acthonze the work specified herzin,
that it does nct aet~ceTz oc pEemE 4my W Bho OF Salte 13 comply with any appliczble [aw, that asither the cily of Los
Angeles nor any baard, cepartment o car of amsroyse mares! make any wu:anrf or shall ba :e.iponnlhm for tha partaim-
anco or resulls éﬂ)‘ﬂlk describac hersin or the oenditdn of tha property or seil wpon which auch work s porformod.

(Seo Soc. 91,021
dans /7 /ﬁ !
Posltion

Owner or agont havlnn prupﬂrly ownor's




Figure 11 (1991)
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Figure 12 (1991)
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Figure 13 (1992)
Front Side
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Figure 14 (2001)

}ITW rreni e
Wﬁmﬂ"mru TR = T _“.ﬂll

. 2085 Ocean. 1'_"01\.*\—

£ Xisting Cake’

B ] le §
il “\ k \ Sefric fred 7-:!‘ / : :
fi ﬁv/ THE WATERERONT CAFE — A 400;
h rAvARS ok SIPF) o tvs /e /ee..g / X

P T
U R T & Lavarion | \ rov.:&.cl Ex plasion

(Beack ‘/tew)



Exhibit 4 — Historic Photographs
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Exhibit 5 — CoSMoS Figures
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Scenario 1: 6.6 ft. of sea level rise and an annual storm.
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Site

Scenario 2: 6.6 ft. of sea level rise and a 20-year storm



Scenario 3: 6.6 ft. of sea level rise and a 100-year storm



Exhibit 6 — Photographs of 205 Ocean Front Walk

No date included on site. Source: https://www.newmgmt.com/boardwalk-tacos

No date included on site. Source: https://www.newmgmt.com/boardwalk-tacos



https://www.newmgmt.com/boardwalk-tacos
https://www.newmgmt.com/boardwalk-tacos

Dated June 21, 2019 and provided by applicant, Jake Matthews (North Venice
Boardwalk, LLC).



Dated December 2021 (left) and February 2022 (right) and provided by representative of applicant, Jake Matthews (North
Venice Boardwalk, LLC).



Dated February 2022 and provided by representative of applicant, Jake Matthews
(North Venice Boardwalk, LLC).
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